The study was anchored on the agenda setting theory, theory of protective motivation theory 

(PMT), constituency theory and perception media theory respectively. The population of the 

study was 4,253,641people from three senatorial zones of Benue State. Four (4) research 

questions were generated. Stratified sampling was used to select eight hundred and seventy 

nine (879) respondents. Questionnaire was adopted for data collection. The data generated from 

the study were analyzed using frequency or descriptive statistics tables.  It was found that:  

among the communication strategies of NCDC are radio, television, SMS/IVR, social media

[...]

According to the National Population 

Commission (2017) Benue state is 

populated with about 4,253,641people 

coming from the three senatorial zones of 

Benue North-West, Benue North-East and 

Benue and Benue South zones. 

The sample consists of eight hundred and 

seventy-nine (879) respondents drawn from 

the three (3) Senatorial district of Benue 

State representing 5%% of the 4,796,083 

population of Benue residents. According 

to Okorodudu (2013), the sample size must 

be representative of the parameters of the 

population of interest.